
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 16 Feb 
2022 
7.00 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Walter Stranz Square 
Reddtich 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Sarah Sellers 
 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 2884) 

email:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
  
 

 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 

GUIDANCE ON FACE TO FACE MEETINGS 
 

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be holding 
this meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for face to 
face meetings of a local authority. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers please do not 
hesitate to contact Sarah Sellers (sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk) 

  
 
GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN PERSON 
 
In advance of the meeting, Members are encouraged to consider taking a lateral 
flow test, which can be obtained for free from the NHS website. Should the test be 
positive for Covid-19 then the Member should not attend the Committee meeting, 
should provide their apologies to the Democratic Service team and should self- 
isolate in accordance with national rules.  
 
Members and officers are required to wear face masks during the meeting, unless 
exempt. Face masks should only be removed temporarily if the Councillor requires 
a sip of water and should be reapplied as soon as possible. Refreshments will not 
be provided by the venue. Hand sanitiser will be provided for Members to use 
throughout the meeting.  
 
The meeting venue will be fully ventilated, and Members may need to consider 
wearing appropriate clothing in order to remain comfortable during proceedings. 
 
PUBLIC ATTENDANCE 
 
Whilst the meeting is open to the public, due to the need to maintain social 
distancing, the amount of seating in the public gallery will be limited.  
 
Members of
[...]
onfidential information.  For agenda items that are exempt, the public are 
excluded and for any such items the live stream will be suspended and that 
part of the meeting will not be recorded. 

 
6) Late circulation of additional papers is not advised and is subject to the 

Chair’s agreement.  The submission of any significant new information might 
lead to a delay in reaching a decision.  The deadline for papers to be received 
by Planning Officers is 4.00 p.m. on the Friday before the meeting. 

 

 



 
 

 
 

Planning 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 16th February, 
2022 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Michael Chalk (Chair) 
Julian Grubb (Vice-Chair) 
Imran Altaf 
Karen Ashley 
Tom Baker-Price 
 

Aled Evans 
Andrew Fry 
Gemma Monaco 
Timothy Pearman 
 

 

1. Apologies   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held on 19th 
January 2022 (Pages 1 - 6)  

 

4. Update Reports   
 

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 
 

5. Application 21/00249/FUL - Land North Of Droitwich Road Droitwich Road 
Feckenham Worcestershire - Sarah Watts (Pages 7 - 32)  

 

6. Application 22/00003/FUL - Units 58 To 69 And 82 To 90, Heming Road, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, B98 0EA - Threadneedle Property Unit Trust c/o Workman LLP 
(Pages 33 - 36)  

 

7. Application 22/00027/FUL - Thorlux Lighting, Moons Moat North Industrial Estate, 
Merse Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 9HL - Mr Adam Peat (Pages 37 - 40)  

 

8. Application 21/01810/PRIOR - Greenlands Business Centre, Studley Road, 
Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 7HD - John Homer on behalf of Redditch Borough 
Council (Pages 41 - 44)  

 



 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 19 January 2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Julian Grubb (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Imran Altaf, Karen Ashley, Tom Baker-Price, 
Aled Evans, Andrew Fry, Timothy Pearman and Alex Fogg 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Karen Hanchett – County Highways 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Paul Lester, Amar Hussain, Simon Jones and Claire 
Gilbert 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 

47. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gemma 
Monaco.  Councillor Alex Fogg attended as substitute for Councillor 
Monaco. 
 
Apologies were also received on behalf of Councillor Brandon 
Clayton who had been due to attend as a speaker in his ward 
member capacity for agenda item 5. 
 

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declaration of interest. 
 

49. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 10TH NOVEMBER 2021  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 10th 
November 2021 be approved as a true record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 19 January 2022 

 

 

50. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
There was no Update Report. 
 

51. APPLICATION 21/00195/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF ASTWOOD 
LANE FECKENHAM REDDITCH B96 6HP - MR MICHAEL 
FLETCHER (STATKRAFT UK LTD)  
 
Construction of a Greener Grid Park comprising energy storage and 
grid balancing equipment along with associated infrastructure, 
landscaping and access 
 
Officers presented the report and took Members through the slides 
in the presentation pack.  In doing so officers set out the physical 
elements of the proposed battery storage facility, it’s siting and 
location and access arrangements.  The site’s location, adjacent to 
the existing Feckenham National Grid substation was part of the 
design, and Members were referred to the reaso
[...]
 STRANZ 
SQUARE REDDITCH  B98 8AH - JOHN HOMER ON BEHALF OF 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
Proposed installation of air source heat pump and associated 
equipment including external buffer vessel 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 19 January 2022 

 

 

 
Members received a report outlining the proposal to install an air 
source heat pump and buffer vessel.  Officers outlined the location 
and appearance of the equipment which would be located on the 
eastern side of the Town Hall Roof.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the conditions set out on page 63 of the agenda. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.31 pm 

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 16th February 2022
 ________________________________________________________________________________________________ ______________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  21/00249/FUL 

 
Change of use from agriculture to a mixed use of agriculture and the keeping of 

horses, erection of two mobile stables, a mobile hay store and retention of a 
vehicular access and parking area. 
 

Land North of Droitwich Road, Droitwich Road, Feckenham, Worcestershire  
 

Applicant: 

 

Mrs Sarah Watts 
Ward: Astwood Bank and Feckenham 
  

(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Simon Jones, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 548211 Email: simon.jones@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for 
more information. 

 
Site Description 

 
The application site is situated to the northeast of the junction of Berrowhill Lane and the 
Droitwich Road / (B4090) Salt Way. 

 
The site comprises two agricultural fields totalling approximately 2.1 hectares. These are 

accessed by two field gates, one situated near the southwest corner of Berrowhill Lane 
and the other approximately 100 metres from the junction. Stradling the field boundary, 
towards the western edge of the site is a pond. 

 
The southern field contains remnant ridge and furrow which is a feature contemporary 

with and part of the historic setting of Feckenham’s medieval manorial site, situated 
approximately 350m to the west, which is a scheduled monument. 
 

Proposal Description  
 

Full planning permission is sought for the change of use from agriculture to a mixed use 
of agriculture and the keeping of horses, erection of  two stables, a hay store and f a 
vehicular access and parking area. The proposal also entails the permanent closure of 

the southern vehicular access and would require alterations to the retained access 
including loss of 12 metres of hedgerow to facilitate visibility 

 
The stable buildings would comprise a pair of stables measuring approximately 7.5m long 
by 4 m deep with and a single stable building measuring approximately 4m long by 4 m 

deep. Both structures would have a 1m roof overhang and be approximately 3.5 m high 
with a pitched roof. The hay store would measure approximately 6 metres long by 4 

metres deep and 3m high with a pitched roof. These structures would be of timber 
construction with onduline composite sheet roofing. The applicant has described the 
stables and the hay store as ‘mobile structures. Member’s attention is also drawn to the 

fact that the vehicular access and parking area have already been provided on site.  

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 16th February 2022
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Relevant Policies 
 

Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 
 

Policy 1: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy 8: Green Belt 
Policy 16: Natural Environment 

Policy 17: Flood Risk Management 
Policy 18: Sustainable Water Management 
[...]
assett Road, Fenny 
Compton CV47 2FW Planning permission refused for residential development, the 

Inspector gave substantial weight given to loss of Ridge and Furrow in this case. 
 

2. Appeal Ref: APP/J3720/A/14/2215276 Land south of Oxhill Road, Tysoe, 

Warwickshire Planning permission refused for residential development causing 
damage to Ridge and Furrow 

 
3. Appeal Ref: APP/F2415/W/17/3167654 Land to the north of Oaks Road, Great 

Glen, Leicestershire LE8 9EG Planning Permission Refused for residential 

development where there was loss of Ridge and Furrow and historic hedgerow 
 
 

Highways Redditch 
 

Worcestershire County Council acting in its role as the Highway Authority has undertaken 
a full assessment of this planning application. Based on the appraisal of the development 
proposals the Transport Planning and Development Management Team Leader on behalf of the 

County Council, under Article 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order, 2015 has no objection subject to conditions. 
 

The justification for this decision is provided below. 

 
I have no highway objections to the proposed change of use from agriculture to a mixed 

use of agriculture and the keeping of horses, erection two mobile stables, a mobile hay 
store and retention of a vehicular access and parking area. 
 

Site observations: 
The application site is located in a rural location and accessed via 2 vehicular access 

from Berrowhill Lane which is an unclassified road which, immediately south of the site, 
forms the minor arm of a priority junction with B4090 Salt Way/Droitwich Rd. The site 
originally benefited from two simple field gated accesses from Berrowhill Lane located 20 

metres and 100 metres north of the priority junction to which improvements were carried 
out without consent. Both accesses were deemed not to meet the highway design 

standards and a previous planning application Ref 20/00194/FUL was refused. This new 

[...]
 
 

As such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation to Officers 
 

Page 32 Agenda Item 5



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 16th February 2022
 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ _________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  22/00003/FUL 

 
Alterations to roof parapets to accommodate the repair / replacement of existing 

flat roofs 
 
Units 58 To 69 And 82 To 90, Heming Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 0EA,  

 
Applicant: 

 
Threadneedle Property Unit Trust c/o Workman LLP 

Ward: Matchborough Ward 
  

 

(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Claire Gilbert, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 881655 Email: claire.gilbert@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for 
more information. 

 
Site Description 

 
The site includes 4 standalone buildings which contains 21 individual industrial units with 
varying footprints. The buildings are situated within the Washford Industrial Estate in 

Redditch and are accessed from the northern part of Hemming Road near to the junction 
with Claybrook Drive. The area is designated as a Primarily Employment Area on the 

Redditch Local Plan No. 4 Polices Map. The buildings are brick built with metal clad 
upper sections. All of the buildings have flat roofs with a small parapet of differing depths.  
 

Proposal Description  
 

The proposal is for alterations to the existing roof parapets on the 4 standalone buildings 
to accommodate the repair and replacement of the existing flat roofs. The agent has set 
out that; ‘Due to the age of the building’s ongoing maintenance is required to ensure that 

they remain in a fit condition for the occupying tenants. The current flat roofs suffer from 
the pooling of water in areas and water ingress into the units. To ensure a future 

watertight flat roof to the buildings is provided, new flat roofs are 
[...]
d be granted. Members will note that the publicity period associated with 
the site notice does not expire until 20Th February 2022. It is therefore necessary to 
request Delegated Powers to enable Officers to determine the proposal after this time.   

 
RECOMMENDATION:  

 
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, Delegated Powers be granted to the Head of Planning, 

Regeneration and Leisure Services to Grant Planning Permission following the 
expiry of the publicity period and subject to the following conditions:  

 
Conditions:  
    

Page 34 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 16th February 2022
 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ _________________ 

 

 

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 

 

Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
 

D06-01 - Site Location Plan 
D06-02 - Block Plan (Units 82-90)  
D06-03 - Block Plan (Units 58-69)  

B06-05a - Proposed 58-63 Elevation Plan  
B06-06a - Proposed 64-69 Elevation Plan 

B06-07a - Proposed 86-90 Elevation Plan  
B06-08a - Proposed 82-85 Elevation Plan  
A06-01 - Proposed Roof Kerb Detail  

 
Reason: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved in 
the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. The alterations to the roof parapets hereby approved shall be finished in materials 

to match in colour, form and texture those on the existing building.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual amenities of the area and in accordance with Policies in the 
Local Plan. 

 
Informative 
 

 
 1) Proactive engagement by the local planning authority was not necessary in this case 

as the proposed development was considered acceptable as initially submitted. 
 
 

Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 

application is for major development, and as such the application falls outside the 
scheme of delegation to Officers. 

Page 35 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 16th February 2022
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Planning Application  22/00027/FUL 
 

Installation of solar PV panels on the existing roof 
 
Thorlux Lighting, Moons Moat North Industrial Estate, Merse Road, Redditch, 
Worcestershire, B98 9HL 
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Adam Peat 

Ward: Church Hill Ward 
  

(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Claire Gilbert, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 881655 Email: claire.gilbert@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for 
more information. 
 
Site Description 
 
Thorlux lighting is situated at the junction of Merse Road and Moons Moat Drive within 
the Moons Moat Industrial Estate in Redditch.  
 
The site is made up of part of the large industrial building that is occupied by Thorlux 
Lighting and fronts onto both Merse Road and Moons Moat Drive. The building is formed 
of brick and metal clad with a large proportion of the building that faces onto Merse Road 
being glazed. The building has a low profiled multi pitched grey metal sheet roof. This site 
as a whole is situated within an area designated as a primarily Employment area in the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4. 
 
Solar panels have already been installed on the roof of the northern p
[...]
 locations.  
 
The information submitted with the application sets out that the proposal would enable 
Thorlux Lighting to generate renewable energy to use on site and reduce their reliance on 
non-renewable energy sources, decrease their carbon use and reduce their electricity 
costs. Overall, the proposal would provide 36% of the sites annual electricity demand.  
 
Policy 24 of the Redditch Local Plan No. 4 sets out that development will not be permitted 
where it restricts the current or future use for employment purposes. In this case the 
works that are proposed are to improve the energy efficiency and running costs of the 
building. It would not impact on the current or future use of the building or site for 
employment purposes.  
 
Due to land level changes in the area, the site and building is set down from Merse Road. 
Due to this part of the roof of the building is highly visible from within the street scene. 
However, given the design and appearance of the existing building, the industrial 
character of the area and the design of the proposed solar panels; it is not considered 
that the proposal would affect the overall character or appearance of the area or the 
building.  

Page 38 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 16th February 2022
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
The panels would be blue/ black in appearance and would be made from reflective glass. 
Information submitted with the application also sets out that the principal technologies of 
the panels is to absorb as much light as possible to convert to electricity, as such there 
should be no discernible reflection or glare produced as a by-product.  
 
Give this information, and the overall siting and location of the proposed panels, it is not 
considered that the proposal would have a detrimental effect on the existing amenities of 
the neighbouring occupiers.  
 
Overall, it is considered that the proposed development complies with the provisions of 
the development plan and would be acceptable. 
 
Members will note that the publicity period associated with the site notice does not expire 
until 20Th February 2022. It is therefore necessary to request Delegated Powers to enable 
Officers to determine the proposal after this time.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, Delegated Powers be granted to the Head of Planning, 
Regeneration and Leisure Services to Grant Planning Permission following the 
expiry of the publicity period and subject to the following conditions:  
 
Conditions:  
    

1. The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 

 
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
 
IEE-WOR5056-Thorlux-01-0-Site plan 
IEE-WOR5056-Thorlux-02-0-Location plan 
IEE-WOR5056-Thorlux-03-0-Elevation plan 
IEE-WOR5056-Thorlux-04-0-Solar panel elevation 
IEE-WOR5056-Datasheet-PV-module 
Planning-Application-Ref-PP-10501393-Summary 
  
Reason: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved in 
the interests of proper planning. 
 

Page 39 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 16th February 2022
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

3. The solar PV equipment hereby by approved shall be removed from site when no 
longer in use.  
 
Reason: To protect the character and appearance of the area. 

    
  
Informatives 
 
 1) Proactive engagement by the local planning authority was not necessary in this case 

as the proposed development was considered acceptable as initially submitted. 
 
Procedural matters  
This application is reported to Planning Committee for determination because the 
application is for major development, and as such the application falls outside the 
scheme of delegation to Officers. 
 

 
 

 

Page 40 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 16th February 2022
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Prior Notification  
  

21/01810/PRIOR 
 

Installation of a Solar Photovoltaic System to existing roof of the existing business 
centre - 100no Vertex S MONOCRYSTALLINE MODULES 
 
Greenlands Business Centre, Studley Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 7HD,  
 
Applicant: 

 
John Homer 

Ward: Greenlands Ward 
  

(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The case officer of this application is Claire Gilbert, Planning Officer (DM), who can be 
contacted on Tel: 01527 881655 Email: claire.gilbert@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk for 
more information. 
 
Site Description 
Greenland’s Business Centre is a two-storey flat roofed building situated on the eastern 
side of the Studley Road in Redditch. It is sited within an area designated as primarily 
employment in the Borough of Redditch  Local Plan No4. There are other employment 
uses to the south, east and north of the site and residential dwellings to the west of the 
site on the western side of the Studley Road.  
 
Proposal Description  
This is a prior notification application for the installation of solar PV equipment on the roof 
of the existing Greenlands Business Centre building. The project is to be delivered to 
improve energy efficiency and would work in conjunction with the air source heat pump 
that was recently granted planning permission at this site (Planning Application 
Reference: 21/01618/FUL).  
 
Relevant Policies: 
Schedule 2, Part 14 Class J of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 as amended 
National Planning Policy Framework  
National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
Relevant Planning History   
21/01618/FUL 
 
 

Proposed installation of air source heat 
pump to service existing business 
centre 

 Granted  21.01.2022 
 
 

  
Consultations 
  
Highways Redditch 
No highway objections to the proposed Installation of a Solar Photovoltaic System to 
existing roof of the existing business centre - 100no Vertex S MONOCRYSTALLINE 
MODULE. The car parking or the highway is not affected by the location. 

Page 41 Agenda Item 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 16th February 2022
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  
WRS- Light Pollution  
No objection to the application in terms of light nuisance as statutory nuisance legislation 
only covers artificial lighting and not reflected sunlight. 
  
Public Consultation Response 
Site Notice posted 17.01.2022 expired 10.02.2022  
 
No comments received to date.  
 
Assessment of Proposal 
 Members should note that this application is not a request for a Planning Permission, 
and is not a proposal which is assessed against policies in the Development Plan. It is a 
different type of application called a Prior Notification. This is a ‘lighter touch’ process in 
which an assessment is made against a specific list of predetermined criteria set out in 
the General Permitted Development Order. 
 
This Prior Notification application is for the installation of solar PV equipment on the roof 
of the Greenlands Business Centre in Redditch.   
 
Schedule 2, Part 14 (Renewable Energy) Class J of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 as amended permits the installation or 
alteration o
[...]
quired as to the design or external appearance of the development. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That having regard to the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) and to all other material 
considerations, that Prior approval is not required.  
 
Conditions:  
    

1. The proposed development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans and documents: 
 
Drawing No. HUB356.GBVR.PN.01 Location, Block Plan, Site Plan as proposed  
Drawing No. GL-E-001 Roof PV Array  
Document: Vertex S- Backsheet Monocrystalline Module Product: TSM-DE09.OS 
Document: HUB356 Dated October2021- Written Description of Development  

 
2. The solar PV equipment shall be removed as soon as reasonably practicable 

when no longer needed.  
 
 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because the applicant is 
Redditch Borough Council. As such the application falls outside the scheme of delegation 
to Officers. 
 

 
 

 

Page 43 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held on 19th January 2022
	Minutes

	5 Application 21/00249/FUL - Land North Of Droitwich Road Droitwich Road Feckenham Worcestershire - Sarah Watts
	6 Application 22/00003/FUL - Units 58 To 69 And 82 To 90, Heming Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 0EA - Threadneedle Property Unit Trust c/o Workman LLP
	7 Application 22/00027/FUL - Thorlux Lighting, Moons Moat North Industrial Estate, Merse Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 9HL - Mr Adam Peat
	8 Application 21/01810/PRIOR - Greenlands Business Centre, Studley Road, Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 7HD - John Homer on behalf of Redditch Borough Council



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 16 February 2022 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Michael Chalk (Chair), Councillor Julian Grubb (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Karen Ashley, Tom Baker-Price, Aled Evans, 
Andrew Fry, Timothy Pearman and Emma Marshall 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Amar Hussain and Claire Gilbert 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 

55. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gemma 
Monaco and Councillor Imran Altaf.  Councillor Emma Marshall 
attedned as substitue for Councillor Monaco. 
 

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Emma Marshall declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
agenda item 8 in that she had previously made public comments 
regarding the application in her role as one of the ward councillors 
for Greenlands.  Councillor Marshall left the meeting during the 
consideration of agenda item 8 and played no part in the debate or 
the vote. 
 

57. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 19TH JANUARY 2022  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 19th 
January 2022 be approved as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

58. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
There was no update report. 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 16 February 2022 

 

 

59. APPLICATION 21/00249/FUL - LAND NORTH OF DROITWICH 
ROAD DROITWICH ROAD FECKENHAM WORCESTERSHIRE - 
SARAH WATTS  
 
Change of use from agriculture to a mixed use of agriculture and 
the keeping of horses, erection of two mobile stables, a mobile hay 
store and retention of a vehicular access and parking area. 
 
The Chair announced that this item had been withdrawn from the 
agenda. 
 
 

60. APPLICATION 22/00003/FUL - UNITS 58 TO 69 AND 82 TO 90, 
HEMING ROAD, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 0EA - 
THREADNEEDLE PROPERTY UNIT TRUST C/O WORKMAN 
LLP  
 
Alterations to roof parapets to accommodate the repair / 
replacement of existing flat roofs 
 
Officers presented the application which related to 4 stand alone 
buildings located at the Washford Industrial Estate containing a total 
of 21 industrial units with varying footprints. 
 
The proposal before Members was for alterations to the existing 
roof parapets to accommodate the repair and replacement of the 
existing flat roofs. 
 
Officers took Members through the plans and images in the Site 
Plans and Presentations Pack.  It was noted that application was 
compliant with the relevant policies and given the minimal increase 
in height proposed the application was not judged to have any 
negative impact on the character of the area or the existing 
amenities of nearby occupiers. 
 
Members were advised that the publicity period for the application 
would not expire until 20th February and as such officers were 
seeking delegated powers to grant the application following the 
expiry of the publicity period. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, Delegated Powers be granted to the Head of 
Planning, Regeneration and Leisure Services to GRANT 
planning permission following the expiry of the publicity 
period and subject to the conditions set out on pages 34 to 35 
of the Agenda. 
 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 16 February 2022 

 

 

 
61. APPLICATION 22/00027/FUL - THORLUX LIGHTING, MOONS 

MOAT NORTH INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, MERSE ROAD, 
REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, B98 9HL - MR ADAM PEAT  
 
Installation of solar PV panels on the exiting roof 
 
Officers presented the application and in doing so updated 
Members that County Highways had provided a consultation 
response that there were no highways implications and as such 
there were no highways objections. 
 
Members were advised that the proposed works to the site at 
Thorlux Lighting on North Moons Moat Industrial Estate would 
consist of the installation of solar panels on the southern part of the 
existing roof of the building, solar panels having already been 
installed on the northern part of the roof in 2019. 
 
Officers took Members through the plans and images in the Site 
Plans and Presentations Pack.  It was noted that application was 
compliant with the relevant policies and would allow the applicant to 
generate renewable energy and decrease their carbon use, with the 
solar panels providing 36% of the sites annual electricity demand. 
 
Members were advised that the publicity period for the application 
would not expire until 20th February and as such officers were 
seeking delegated powers to grant the application following the 
expiry of the publicity period. 
 
Councillor Fry asked for it to be noted that the title of the industrial 
park where the application site was located was “North Moons 
Moat” Industrial Estate. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, Delegated Powers be granted to the Head of 
Planning, Regeneration and Leisure Services to GRANT 
planning permission following the expiry of the publicity 
period and subject to the conditions set out on pages 39 to 40 
of the Agenda. 
 
 

62. APPLICATION 21/01810/PRIOR - GREENLANDS BUSINESS 
CENTRE, STUDLEY ROAD, REDDITCH, WORCESTERSHIRE, 
B98 7HD - JOHN HOMER ON BEHALF OF REDDITCH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
Installation of a Solar Photovoltaic System to existing roof of the 
existing business centre – 100no Vertex S Monocrystalline Modules 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 16 February 2022 

 

 

 
Officers presented the application which related to the installation of 
solar PV equipment on the roof of the Council owned business 
centre. 
 
It was explained to Members that this was a “prior notification” 
application whereby notice of proposed works were given and 
assessed by the LPA against a specific list of predetermined criteria 
set out in the General Permitted Development Order (GPDO). 
 
Members were referred to the specific Class J criteria as set out on 
page 42 of the agenda.  Officers had assessed the proposal and 
found it to be compliant with the relevant criteria including as to 
height, position and method of fixing, and use of anti-glare coating 
on the panels.  It was not considered that the panels would be 
highly visible from within the street scene or neighbouring land. 
 
Whilst the matter had been reported to Planning Committee as the 
applicant was the Council and officers did not have the ability to 
determine the application under delegated powers, the 
recommendation was that prior approval would not be required and 
Members were asked to resolve this and to impose the two 
standard conditions set out on page 43. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) 
and to all other material considerations :- 
 

1. that prior approval is not required; and 
2. that the development shall be carried out in accordance 

with the conditions set out on page 43 of the agenda. 
 
 
[Councillor Emma Marshall declared an Other Disclosable Interest 
in relation to this agenda item in that she had previously made 
public comments regarding the application in her role as one of the 
ward councillors for Greenlands.  Councillor Marshall left the 
meeting during the consideration of this agenda item and played no 
part in the debate or the vote.] 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.19 pm 


